

GAHC010020582025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

I.A.(Civil)/280/2025 in
WP(C)/4278/2021

HAM-AK COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, DENTAL AND MEDICAL SCIENCES,
NAGAON

REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR, INAMUL HASSAN WHOSE REGISTERED
OFFICE IS AT HATIZUZUZA, NAGAON, P.O.-HATIZUZUZA, P.S.-JAJORI,
DIST-NAGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE PHARMACY COUNCIL OF INDIA AND 2 ORS
- (A STATUTORY BODY WORKING UNDER THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, NEW DELHI, PIN-110002)
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGISTRAR CUM SECRETARY, P.C.I., NBCC
CENTRE, 3RD FLOOR, PLOT NO 2, COMMUNITY CENTRE, MAA
ANANDAMAI MARG, OKHAL PHASE-I, NEW DELHI-110020

2:THE ACADEMIC REGISTRAR
ASSAM SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITY
TETELIA ROAD
NEAR ASSAM ENGINEERING COLLEGE
JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI
PIN-781013

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE SRIMONTA SANKARDEVA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE
REPRESENTED BY REGISTRAR

THE SRIMONTA SANKARDEVA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE
NARKASUR HILL TOP

BANGAGARH
GAUHATI-32
KAMRUP(M) ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K A MAZUMDER, MR E AHMED,MR. H. BURAGOHAIN,MS A DEVI,MS. H BORAH,MR. A C BURAGOHAIN,MR. H BURAGOHAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HEALTH, SC, A S T U,SC, HEALTH AND F W (R NO.3)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

ORDER

09.06.2025

Shri AC Buragohain, learned Senior Counsel for the applicant submits that extra copies of the IA, which were to be served, could not be done due to inadvertence. He, however undertakes that such copies would be served by Ms. J Tamuli, learned counsel, who is assisting him.

Shri B Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, Health & Family Welfare, Assam, has, however contended that there is no live cause of action to be adjudicated and similar writ petitions have been dismissed as infructuous.

Be that as it may, let extra copies of the IA be served upon the learned Standing Counsel, Health & Family Welfare and Shri D Gogoi, learned counsel for the respondent no. 2-ASTU during the course of the day.

The matter is directed to be listed for consideration after a week.

On request, list this case on 18.06.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant